



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – NABARD - RIDF – Various Projects implemented by District and Block Panchayats under NABARD RIDF - Reimbursement - Sanction accorded - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1150/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-05-2022

Read 1 GO (Rt) No.10043/2015/Fin dated 19.11.2015

2 G.O.(Rt.)N0.3221/2021/Fin dated 30/03/2021

3 Letters No.5288/RI1/2018/CRD, 663/R&I1/2018/CRD and 939/R&I 2/2021/CRD dated,16/03/2022 and 17/03/2022

ORDER

Government are pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of ₹12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh only) to District Panchayat and an amount of ₹56,62,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Lakh and Sixty Two Thousand only) to Block Panchayats, considering the proposals submitted by the Commissioner for Rural Development as per letters read as 3rd paper above, being the reimbursement against the expenditure incurred by the Panchayats for the NABARD assisted RIDF projects, as detailed below;

District Panchayat

Name of work	Implementing Panchayat	Amount (₹ in lakh)	Head of Account
Construction of bridge across mankulath mathanadu thodu implemented by District panchayath in Tvpm	Thiruvananthapuram DP	12.00	2515-00-196-50- (01)-35 (PV) NABARD Assisted RIDF Projects undertaken by District Panchayats - Grants for the Creation of Capital Assets (Plan)
Total		12.00	

Blockt Panchayat

Name of work	Implementing Panchayat		Head of Account
Construction of New Building for Community Health Centre at Enadimangalam in Parakkode Block Panchayath, Pathanamthitta	Parakkode BP	25.02	2515-00- 197-50- (01)- 35(PV) NABARD
Construction of karadiyallu-anakkarapadi road implemented by Nedumkandom Block Panchayath in Idukki District	Nedumkandom BP	31.60	Assisted RIDF Projects undertaken by Block Panchayats - Grants for the Creation of Capital Assets (Plan)
Total		56.62	

2. The Commissioner for Rural Development shall issue necessary allotment letter for releasing the amount to the Panchayats. The amount will be transfer credited to the non interest bearing Special Treasury Savings Bank Accounts opened for the purpose in the designation of the Secretary, District/Block Panchayats concerned, as per Government Order read as 1st paper above. The State share of the project shall be met by the District/Block Panchayats concerned.

(By order of the Governor) SHIJA C G DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram The Secretary, District Panchayat, Thiruvananthapuram (Through the CRD)

The Secretary, Block Panchayat, Parakkode (Through the CRD)
The Secretary, Block Panchayat, Nedumkandam (Through the CRD)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (E & RSA), Kerala, Tvpm Finance Dept. (vide ref. no.2056493/NCA2/2/2022/Fin dated,29/04/2022)
Web & New Media, I&PRD The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram S/F

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD